

Date: May 27th 2023

Listing Department, The National Stock Exchange of India, Exchange Plaza, C-1 Bandra Krla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai- 400051, NSE Symbol: SALASAR	Department of Corporate Services, The BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001, BSE Scrip Code: 540642
---	---

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting- May 27, 2023

This is to inform you that Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held today, approved the Audited Accounts (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2023 and have also decided to recommend to the Shareholders for their approval, declaration of Final Dividend at the rate of Rs. 0.10/- (Ten Paise Only) per share (10% of the face value of Rs. 1/- each). The meeting concluded at 07:15 P.M. today.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we send enclosed the following:

1. Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 2023 along with Auditors Report thereon.
2. Audited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 2023 along with Auditors Report thereon.

Further, The Report of Auditors is with unmodified opinion with respect to Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2023.

Submitted for your kind information and necessary records

By Order of the Board

For Salasar Techno Engineering limited,

Jitendra Kumar Sharma
Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer



CIN No.- L23201DL2001PLC174076



Unit 1- Khasra 265, 281-283, Parsaun-Dasna, Jindal Nagar, Distt. Hapur-201015
Unit 2- Khasra 1184, 1185, Khera, Pilkhuwa, Tehsil Dhaulana, Distt. Hapur-245304
Unit 3- Khasra 686/6 Khera, Pilkhuwa, Tehsil Dhaulana, Distt. Hapur-245304
Office- KL-46, Kavi Nagar, Ghaziabad-201002
Regd Office- E-20, South Extension 1, New Delhi-110049



+91 7017538987, 9368883592
+91 120 6546670
Fax: +91 11 45823834



towers@salasart techno.com
marketing@salasart techno.com



www.salasart techno.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF M/s Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of **M/s Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd** ("Holding company") and its subsidiaries (Collectively "the Group"), its associates and Jointly Ventures for the quarter ended 31st March 2023 and for the year ended 31st March 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated figures for the corresponding quarter ended 31st March 2023, as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Holding company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements/ financial information of subsidiaries, associates and Joint Ventures, the Statement:

- a. includes the results of the following entities:-
 - i. **The Holding Company :-**
 - Salasar Techno Engineering Limited
 - ii. **Subsidiary entity :-**
 - Salasar – HPL JV
 - Salasar REW JV
 - Salasar Adorus Infra LLP
 - iii. **Joint Ventures :-**
 - Sikka - Salasar JV
- b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, as amended; and
- c. gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of consolidated Net Profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter ended and for the year ended 31st March 2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, its associates and Joint Ventures in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter"



paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated financial statements.

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its associates and Joint Ventures in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates and Joint Ventures are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and its associates and Joint Ventures and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates and Joint Ventures are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its associates and joint Ventures to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates and Joint Ventures are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group and of its associates and Joint Ventures.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than



for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associates and Joint Ventures to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates and Joint Ventures to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group and its associates and Joint Ventures to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

The consolidated Financial Results include the audited Financial Results of subsidiaries and joint Ventures, whose Financial Statements reflect Group's share of total assets of Rs.359.35 lacs as at 31st March 2023, Group's share of total revenue of Rs.62.75 lacs and Rs. 487.43 lacs and Group's share of total net Profit after tax of Rs.12.69 lacs and profit of Rs.15.96 lacs for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2023 respectively, as considered in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors' reports on financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us and our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures



performed by us are as stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matters.

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended 31st March 2023 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For VAPS & CO

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 003612N



CA Praveen Kumar Jain

Partner

Membership No. - 082515

DIN:23082515BGWJSW9225



Place: Noida

Date: 27.05.2023

SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED

Regd Office: E-20, South Extension-I, New Delhi -110049

Website: www.salasartechno.com Telephone No. (011) 41648577 Email: compliance@salasartechno.com

CIN: L23201DL2001PLC174076

STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

(₹ in Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-23 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
1 Income from operations	29,469.58	24,079.83	21,227.54	1,00,489.49	71,886.18
2 Other Income	162.85	13.62	43.95	239.94	222.81
3 Total Income (1 + 2)	29,632.43	24,093.44	21,271.48	1,00,729.44	72,108.98
4 Expenses					
Cost of revenue from operations	28,866.78	21,130.33	17,107.47	88,262.06	59,328.31
Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-progress and others	(5,204.76)	(1,945.51)	418.97	(6,611.22)	(2,245.63)
Employee benefits expenses	1,286.30	1,121.63	995.57	4,646.33	3,995.79
Finance costs	944.61	781.51	608.89	3,156.12	2,181.01
Depreciation and amortization expenses	217.49	198.51	171.21	794.98	709.68
Other Expenses	1,536.16	1,367.62	1,100.94	5,011.11	3,914.65
Total Expenses	27,646.57	22,654.08	20,403.05	95,259.38	67,883.80
5 Profit before exceptional items & tax (3-4)	1,985.86	1,439.36	868.43	5,470.06	4,225.18
6 Exceptional Items	(64.49)	-	-	(64.49)	-
7 Profit before Tax (5-6)	1,921.37	1,439.36	868.43	5,405.57	4,225.18
8 Tax Expenses					
Current Tax	467.89	349.26	208.81	1,365.74	1,103.40
Deferred Tax	(19.67)	20.77	(53.77)	14.40	(23.90)
9 Net Profit for the period / year (7-8)	1,473.15	1,069.33	713.38	4,025.43	3,145.68
Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	(7.94)	-	72.64	(7.94)	72.64
10 Total Comprehensive Income (after tax)	1,465.21	1,069.33	786.03	4,017.49	3,218.32
11 Net Profit attributable to :					
Owners of the Company	1,466.48	1,073.28	719.59	4,017.06	3,144.46
Non-Controlling Interest	6.67	(3.95)	(6.21)	8.36	1.22
	1,473.15	1,069.33	713.38	4,025.43	3,145.68
12 Other Comprehensive Income attributable to :					
Owners of the Company	(7.94)	-	72.64	(7.94)	72.64
Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-
	(7.94)	-	72.64	(7.94)	72.64
13 Total Comprehensive Income attributable to :					
Owners of the Company	1,458.54	1,073.28	792.24	4,009.12	3,217.10
Non-Controlling Interest	6.67	(3.95)	(6.21)	8.36	1.22
	1,465.21	1,069.33	786.03	4,017.49	3,218.32
14 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value : ₹ 10 per Share)	3,157.05	3,157.05	2,857.05	3,157.05	2,857.05
15 Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	36,894.25	25,343.12
16 Earnings per equity share (refer note -4)					
Basic and Diluted (₹)	0.48	0.36	0.25	1.33	1.14



Consolidated Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities					
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-23 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
1 Segment Revenue					
a. Steel Structures	18,565.74	15,227.40	16,241.04	66,049.13	53,390.64
b. EPC Projects	11,753.58	10,355.04	6,082.00	37,963.26	21,727.75
c. Unallocated Segment	-	-	-	-	-
	30,319.32	25,582.44	22,323.03	1,04,012.39	75,118.39
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	849.74	1,502.61	1,095.50	3,522.90	3,232.21
Total Revenue from Operations	29,469.58	24,079.83	21,227.54	1,00,489.49	71,886.18
2 Segment Results					
a. Steel Structures	2,480.08	2,256.44	1,518.02	7,990.71	4,933.29
b. EPC Projects	729.22	305.59	526.39	2,230.73	2,917.72
Total Segment Results	3,209.30	2,562.03	2,044.41	10,221.44	7,851.01
Less:					
(i) Finance costs	944.61	781.51	608.89	3,156.12	2,181.01
(ii) Net unallocated expenditure/(income)	343.32	341.17	567.09	1,659.75	1,444.82
Total Profit Before Tax	1,921.37	1,439.36	868.43	5,405.57	4,225.18
3 Segment Assets					
a. Steel Structures	62,471.67	59,233.88	44,304.82	62,471.67	44,304.82
b. EPC Projects	24,777.56	24,829.58	20,534.27	24,777.56	20,534.27
Total Segment Assets	87,249.23	84,063.46	64,839.09	87,249.23	64,839.09
Add: Unallocated	4,165.31	3,479.08	3,422.38	4,165.31	3,422.38
Total Assets	91,414.53	87,542.54	68,261.47	91,414.53	68,261.47
4 Segment Liabilities					
a. Steel Structures	12,215.73	12,260.98	8,929.66	12,215.73	8,929.66
b. EPC Projects	10,243.29	9,416.89	5,353.32	10,243.29	5,353.32
Total Segment Liabilities	22,459.02	21,677.87	14,282.98	22,459.02	14,282.98
Add: Unallocated	28,863.99	27,241.52	25,746.46	28,863.99	25,746.46
Total Liabilities	51,323.02	48,919.38	40,029.44	51,323.02	40,029.44

Notes:


- The above audited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 27 -May -2023. These results have been audited by the Statutory Auditor of the Company who has issued an unqualified opinion thereon.
- These audited consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules , 2016.
- Figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2023 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year. Also the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
- The equity shares of the Company were split/ sub-divided such that each equity share having face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) fully paid-up, was sub-divided into ten (10) equity shares having face value of INR 1/- (Rupee One only) each, fully paid-up with effect from 28th June 2022 (Record Date). The Earnings Per Share (EPS) numbers of the current quarter and all comparative periods presented above have been restated to give effect of the share split.
- Pursuant to the approval of the board of directors of the Company (the 'Board'), at its meeting held on June 22, 2022, and the shareholders of the Company, through Postal Ballot on July 27, 2022, the Fund Raising Committee of the Board (the 'Committee'), at its meeting held on September 06, 2022 approved the issue and allotment of 3,00,00,000 Equity Shares to QIBs at the issue price of Rs. 27.30 per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 26.30 per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 81,90,00,000 (Rs Eighty One Crore Ninety Lakh only), pursuant to the Issue. Pursuant to the allotment of Equity Shares in the Issue, the paid-up Equity Share capital stands increased to Rs. 31,57,05,280 consisting of 31,57,05,280 Equity Shares.

Abhishek Kumar



- 6 The Company is engaged in the business of two segments i.e. 1) Manufacturing of Galvanized and Non-galvanized Steel Structures i.e. Steel Structure and 2) Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC).
- 7 The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 27-May-2023 have recommended a final dividend of ₹ 0.10/- per equity share for the financial year 2022-23, which is subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
- 8 Figures for the previous periods / year have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to confirm to the current period's classification.
- 9 The Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31 March, 2023 are available on the website of the Company (www.salasartechno.com) and on Stock Exchanges website (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com).

For and on behalf of
SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED



ALOK KUMAR

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN : 01474484

Date: 27-May- 2023

Place: Noida (U.P.)



SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED
E- 20, South Extension - I, New Delhi - 110049
CIN : L23201DL2001PLC174076
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2023

Particular	(₹ in Lakh)	
	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	15,921.61	12,491.52
Capital Work-in-Progress	2,140.90	551.91
Right of Use Assets	1,260.07	88.26
Intangible Assets	29.09	35.61
Financial Assets		
(a) Investments	-	-
(b) Other Financial Asset	1,478.34	2,320.67
Other Non-current Assets	376.25	1,045.08
Current Assets		
Inventories	26,274.43	15,236.35
Financial Assets		
(a) Investments	5.15	5.42
(b) Trade Receivables	32,983.09	29,270.08
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalent	42.67	27.70
(d) Bank Balances other than (c) above	2,078.47	1,026.19
(e) Other Financial Assets	5,369.65	2,531.83
Other Current Assets	3,454.81	3,521.26
Current Tax Assets (net)	-	109.60
TOTAL ASSETS	91,414.53	68,261.47
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity Share Capital	3,157.05	2,857.05
Other Equity	36,894.25	25,343.12
Non-Controlling Interest	40.22	31.85
Liabilities		
Non-current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	4,024.08	4,334.34
(b) Lease Liabilities	132.50	13.48
Provisions	367.93	324.34
Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)	510.05	498.33
Other Non-current Liabilities	8.46	9.22
Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	23,163.98	20,523.34
(b) Trade Payables		
(i) Dues of micro and small enterprises (MSME)	438.26	270.83
(ii) Dues of creditors other than MSME	6,823.58	4,814.30
(c) Other Financial Liabilities	2.18	2.44
Provisions	47.30	29.42
Other Current Liabilities	15,677.27	9,209.39
Current Tax Liability (Net)	127.43	-
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	91,414.53	68,261.47

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



ALOK KUMAR
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN : 01474484
Date: 27-May- 2023
Place: Noida (U.P.)



SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED
E- 20, South Extension - I, New Delhi - 110049
CIN : L23201DL2001PLC174076

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2023

(₹ in Lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Cash Flow From Operating Activities		
Net Profit Before Income Tax	5,405.57	4,225.18
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	794.98	709.68
Dividend income	-	(0.94)
Interest income	(225.52)	(132.20)
Finance costs	3,156.12	2,181.01
Electricity duty refundable	9.83	(1.25)
Provision for employee benefits expense	50.86	95.56
(Gain)/ loss on fair valuation of assets	0.27	(0.16)
(Gain)/ loss on property, plant and equipment	(7.99)	(0.62)
Loss on Discard of Plant, Property and Equipment	64.49	
Bad debts written off	32.74	2.31
Provision for doubtful debts	86.07	-
Interest on income tax refund	(6.36)	(4.06)
Gain on sale of current investment	-	(84.83)
Operating profit before working capital changes	9,361.05	6,989.70
Adjustments for Working Capital		
Adjustment for (increase) / decrease in operating assets		
Inventories	(11,038.08)	(3,234.13)
Trade receivables	(3,831.82)	(5,262.65)
Other financial assets	(2,088.89)	(1,687.26)
Other current assets	176.05	(496.18)
Adjustment for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities		
Trade payables	2,176.71	1,958.02
Other current liabilities	6,595.30	2,985.18
Other financial liabilities	(1.03)	(0.04)
Other non-current liabilities		
Cash generated from operations	1,349.29	1,252.63
Income Tax Paid	1,365.74	1,103.40
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	(16.45)	149.23
Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Sale (Purchase) of current investments	-	1,098.63
Interest Income	145.42	117.96
Dividend Income	-	0.94
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(5,877.74)	(2,595.62)
Acquisition of right -of-use assets	(1,070.18)	(76.67)
Bank Balance (not consider as cash and cash equivalents)	(1,052.29)	(547.12)
Interest on income tax refund	6.36	4.06
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	18.38	82.19
Net Cash Flow from other financial assets	835.00	(813.53)
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(6,995.05)	(2,729.16)



Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issue of share capital	8,157.72	-
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	(310.26)	945.17
Proceeds from current borrowings	2,640.64	4,085.85
Contribution from Non-controlling interests	-	-
Dividend Paid	(315.71)	(285.71)
Finance Costs	(3,145.91)	(2,180.01)
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C)	7,026.47	2,565.30
Net Changes in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A + B + C)	14.97	(14.63)
Add : Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents	27.70	42.33
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalents	42.67	27.70

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

ALOK KUMAR

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN : 01474484

Date: 27-May- 2023

Place: Noida (U.P.)



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF M/S Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly financial results of quarterly and year to date standalone Financial Results of **M/s Salasar Techno Engineering Ltd (the Company)** for the quarter ended 31st March 2023 and for the year ended 31st March 2023 (**the statement**), attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these standalone financial results :-

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and for the year ended 31st March 2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



The standalone statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ("Standalone Annual Results") and the published year to date unaudited figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For VAPS & & CO

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 003612N



CA Praveen Kumar Jain
Partner

Membership No. - 082515
DIN: 23082515BGWJSV2667



Place: Noida

Date: 27.05.2023

SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED

Regd Office: E-20, South Extension-I, New Delhi -110049

Website: www.salasartechno.com Telephone No. (011) 41648577 Email: compliance@salasartechno.com
CIN: L23201DL2001PLC174076

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023
(₹ in Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-23 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-22 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
1 Income from operations	29,409.28	24,079.83	20,130.66	1,00,005.65	69,089.98
2 Other Income	160.40	13.62	43.95	236.35	218.75
3 Total Income (1 + 2)	29,569.68	24,093.44	20,174.61	1,00,242.01	69,308.73
4 Expenses					
Cost of revenue from operations	28,811.96	21,130.33	16,021.07	87,871.59	57,149.60
Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-progress and others	(5,204.76)	(1,945.51)	418.97	(6,611.22)	(2,245.63)
Employee benefits expenses	1,283.30	1,121.63	1,036.36	4,637.33	3,801.01
Finance costs	939.17	773.94	579.94	3,122.99	2,061.76
Depreciation and amortization expenses	217.49	198.51	174.35	794.98	709.68
Other Expenses	1,552.66	1,367.06	1,023.78	4,980.01	3,578.63
Total Expenses	27,599.81	22,645.96	19,254.46	94,795.68	65,055.05
5 Profit before exceptional items & tax (3-4)	1,969.87	1,447.48	920.15	5,446.32	4,253.68
6 Exceptional Items	(64.49)	-	-	(64.49)	-
7 Profit before Tax (5-6)	1,905.37	1,447.48	920.15	5,381.83	4,253.68
8 Tax Expenses					
Current Tax	464.58	349.26	206.80	1,357.97	1,096.16
Deferred Tax	(19.67)	20.77	(53.77)	14.40	(23.90)
9 Net Profit for the period / year (7-8)	1,460.47	1,077.45	767.11	4,009.47	3,181.42
Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	(7.94)	-	72.64	(7.94)	72.64
10 Total Comprehensive Income (after tax)	1,452.52	1,077.45	839.75	4,001.52	3,254.06
11 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value : ₹ 10 per Share)	3,157.05	3,157.05	2,857.05	3,157.05	2,857.05
12 Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	36,832.42	25,288.89
13 Earnings per equity share (refer note -4) Basic and Diluted (₹)	0.48	0.36	0.27	1.32	1.11
Standalone Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities					
1 Segment Revenue					
a. Steel Structures	18,565.74	15,227.40	16,241.04	66,049.13	53,390.64
b. EPC Projects	11,693.28	10,355.04	4,985.12	37,479.42	18,931.55
c. Unallocated Segment	-	-	-	-	-
	30,259.02	25,582.44	21,226.16	1,03,528.55	72,322.19
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	849.74	1,502.61	1,095.50	3,522.90	3,232.21
Total Revenue from Operations	29,409.28	24,079.83	20,130.66	1,00,005.65	69,089.98
2 Segment Results					
a. Steel Structures	2,480.08	2,256.44	1,518.02	7,990.71	4,933.29
b. EPC Projects	707.79	306.16	549.17	2,173.86	2,826.96
Total Segment Results	3,187.87	2,562.60	2,067.18	10,164.58	7,760.25
Less:					
(i) Finance costs	939.17	773.94	579.94	3,122.99	2,061.76
(ii) Net unallocated expenditure/(income)	343.32	341.17	567.09	1,659.75	1,444.82
Total Profit Before Tax	1,905.37	1,447.48	920.15	5,381.83	4,253.68
3 Segment Assets					
a. Steel Structures	62,472.16	59,233.88	44,304.82	62,472.16	44,304.82
b. EPC Projects	24,417.71	24,280.04	19,547.82	24,417.71	19,547.82
Total Segment Assets	86,889.87	83,513.92	63,852.64	86,889.87	63,852.64
Add: Unallocated	4,165.31	3,500.41	3,422.99	4,165.31	3,422.99
Total Assets	91,055.18	87,014.33	67,275.63	91,055.18	67,275.63
4 Segment Liabilities					
a. Steel Structures	12,215.73	12,260.98	8,929.66	12,215.73	8,929.66
b. EPC Projects	9,985.98	8,957.19	4,453.44	9,985.98	4,453.44
Total Segment Liabilities	22,201.72	21,218.17	13,383.11	22,201.72	13,383.11
Add: Unallocated	28,863.99	27,262.35	25,746.58	28,863.99	25,746.58
Total Liabilities	51,065.71	48,480.53	39,129.69	51,065.71	39,129.69



Notes:

- 1 The above audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 27 -May -2023. These results have been audited by the Statutory Auditor of the Company who has issued an unqualified opinion thereon.
- 2 These unaudited standalone financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules , 2016.
- 3 Figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2023 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year. Also the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
- 4 The equity shares of the Company were split/ sub-divided such that each equity share having face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) fully paid-up, was sub-divided into ten (10) equity shares having face value of INR 1/- (Rupee One only) each, fully paid-up with effect from 28th June 2022 (Record Date). The Earnings Per Share (EPS) numbers of the current quarter and all comparative periods presented above have been restated to give effect of the share split.
- 5 Pursuant to the approval of the board of directors of the Company (the 'Board'), at its meeting held on June 22, 2022, and the shareholders of the Company, through Postal Ballot on July 27, 2022, the Fund Raising Committee of the Board (the 'Committee'), at its meeting held on September 06, 2022 approved the issue and allotment of 3,00,00,000 Equity Shares to QIBs at the issue price of Rs. 27.30 per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 26.30 per Equity Share), aggregating to Rs. 81,90,00,000 (Rupees Eighty One Crore Ninety Lakh only), pursuant to the Issue. Pursuant to the allotment of Equity Shares in the Issue, the paid-up Equity Share capital stands increased to Rs. 31,57,05,280 consisting of 31,57,05,280 Equity Shares.
- 6 The Company is engaged in the business of two segments i.e. 1) Manufacturing of Galvanized and Non-galvanized Steel Structures i.e. Steel Structure and 2) Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC).
- 7 The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 27-May-2023 have recommended a final dividend of ₹ 0.10/- per equity share for the financial year 2022-23, which is subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
- 8 Figures for the previous periods / year have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to conform to the current period's classification.
- 9 The audited standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 March, 2023 are available on the website of the Company (www.salasartechno.com) and on Stock Exchanges website (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com).

For and on behalf of

Salasar Techno Engineering Limited



ALOK KUMAR

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN : 01474484

Date: 27-May- 2023

Place: Noida (U.P.)



SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED
E- 20, South Extension - I, New Delhi - 110049
CIN : L23201DL2001PLC174076
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2023

(₹ in Lakh)

Particular	As at 31 March 2023	As at 31 March 2022
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	15,921.61	12,491.52
Capital Work-in-Progress	2,140.90	551.91
Right of Use Assets	1,260.07	88.26
Intangible Assets	29.09	35.61
Financial Assets		
(a) Investments	6.20	6.20
(b) Other Financial Asset	1,478.34	2,232.11
Other Non-current Assets	376.25	1,045.08
Current Assets		
Inventories	26,274.43	15,182.15
Financial Assets		
(a) Investments	5.15	5.42
(b) Trade Receivables	32,726.34	29,032.93
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalent	34.37	12.38
(d) Bank balances other than (c) above	2,078.47	1,026.19
(e) Other Financial Assets	5,369.53	2,531.83
Other Current Assets	3,354.42	3,034.05
Current Tax Assets (net)		-
TOTAL ASSETS	91,055.18	67,275.63
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity Share Capital	3,157.05	2,857.05
Other Equity	36,832.42	25,288.89
Liabilities		
Non-current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	3,880.56	3,790.82
(b) Lease Liabilities	132.50	13.48
Provisions	367.93	324.34
Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)	510.05	498.33
Other Non-current Liabilities	8.46	9.22
Current Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
(a) Borrowings	23,163.98	20,523.34
(b) Trade Payables		
(i) Dues of micro and small enterprises (MSME)	438.26	270.83
(ii) Dues of creditors other than MSME	6,698.40	4,733.11
(c) Other Financial Liabilities	2.18	2.44
Provisions	47.30	29.42
Other Current Liabilities	15,597.40	8,934.23
Current Tax Liability (Net)	218.68	0.12
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	91,055.18	67,275.63

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



ALOK KUMAR
Chairman and Managing Director

DIN : 01474484

Date: 27-May- 2023

Place: Noida (U.P.)



SALASAR TECHNO ENGINEERING LIMITED
E- 20, South Extension - I, New Delhi - 110049
CIN : L23201DL2001PLC174076
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

(₹ in Lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2023	Year ended 31 March 2022
Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Profit Before Tax	5,381.83	4,253.68
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	794.98	709.68
Finance costs	3,122.99	2,061.76
Dividend income	-	(0.94)
Interest income	(228.36)	(132.20)
(Gain)/ loss on property, plant and equipment	(7.99)	(0.62)
Loss on Discard of Plant, Property and Equipment	64.49	-
Bad debts written off	32.74	2.31
Provision for doubtful debts	86.07	-
Electricity duty refundable	(9.83)	1.25
Provision for employee benefits expense	50.86	95.56
(Gain)/ loss on fair valuation of assets	0.27	(0.16)
Gain on sale of current investment	-	(84.83)
Operating profit before working capital changes	9,288.05	6,905.49
Adjustments for working capital		
Adjustment for (increase)/ decrease in operating assets		
Inventories	(11,092.28)	(3,363.82)
Trade receivables	(3,812.23)	(5,543.52)
Other financial assets	(2,757.60)	(1,116.17)
Other non-current assets	668.83	(636.59)
Other current assets	(320.37)	(145.57)
Adjustment for increase/ (decrease) in operating assets		
Trade payables	2,132.72	2,276.57
Other current liabilities	6,868.25	2,898.32
Other financial liabilities	(1.03)	(0.04)
Other non-current liabilities		
Cash generated from operations	974.34	1,274.67
Income Tax Paid	1,357.97	1,096.16
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	(383.63)	178.52
Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Sale (purchase) of current investments	-	1,098.63
Interest Income	148.27	117.96
Dividend income	-	0.94
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(5,877.74)	(2,582.21)
Acquisition of right -of-use assets	(1,070.18)	(76.67)
Bank balance (not consider as cash and cash equivalents)	(1,052.29)	(547.12)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	34.36	57.49
Net Cash Flow from other financial assets	763.60	(727.59)
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(7,053.98)	(2,658.57)



Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issue of share capital	8,157.72	-
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	89.74	731.65
Proceeds from current borrowings	2,640.64	4,085.85
Dividend paid	(315.71)	(285.71)
Finance costs	(3,112.79)	(2,060.76)
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C)	7,459.60	2,471.04
Net Changes in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A + B + C)	22.00	(9.02)
Add : Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents	12.38	21.40
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalents	34.37	12.38

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

ALOK KUMAR

Chairman and Managing Director

DIN : 01474484

Date: 27-May- 2023

Place: Noida (U.P.)

